Differentiation of Small Bowel and Pancreatic Neuroendocrine
Tumors by Gene Expression Profiling
Jennifer C. Carr, MD1, Erin A. Boese2, Philip M. Spanheimer, MD1, Fadi S. Dahdaleh, MD1,
Molly Martin, PhD2, Daniel Calva, MD1, Blanca Schafer, MS2, David M. Thole3, Terry Braun,
PhD3, Thomas M. O’Dorisio, MD4, M. Sue O’Dorisio, MD, PhD2, and James R. Howe, MD1
1University of Iowa Carver College of Medicine, Department of Surgery
2University of Iowa Carver College of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics
3University of Iowa, College of Bioengineering

that demonstrated significant up or down regulation for pancreatic and small bowel sites.
GPCR Arrays
A total of 11 patients with SBNETs and 15 patients with PNETs were evaluated using this
method. As in the exon arrays, data resulting from the 367 GPCR gene array was evaluated
first by a fold change greater than 5, then by a statistically significant change with a p value
<0.05. In small bowel samples, of the 367 genes evaluated, there were 23 which had
significant upregulation in tumor samples when compared to their normal tissue
counterparts. Only 5 genes were significantly downregulated in small bowel tumors versus
normal tissue (Table II). In pancreatic samples, one gene was significantly upregulated, and
17 were found to be significantly downregulated relative to normals (Table III).
Formulation of Expression Profiles
The tumor/normal pairs for each site were then evaluated by constructing a chart noting
which receptors were significantly up or downregulated for each sample. After the data were
compiled, a receptor expression profile was created for each site using the least number of
genes possible. For small bowel samples, three receptors were noted to be upregulated in
every tumor: the G-protein coupled receptor 113 (GPR113), G-protein coupled receptor 116
(GPR116), and the oxytocin receptor (OXTR). Each receptor showed a change of >5 fold in
the tumor as compared to normal tissue, and each was noted to be statistically significant on
initial evaluation for all pooled small bowel samples. This model was further refined to
ensure no pancreatic samples would be identified. In order to do so, the GPR116 receptor

$w
aterm
ark-text
$w
aterm
ark-text
$w
aterm
ark-text
Carr et al. Page 11
Table II
Small Bowel GPCR Array Data (fold change in tumors relative to normals)
Gene; Gene Name Fold Change p-value
GHSR; Growth Hormone Secretagogue Receptor +97.5 0.0426
OPRK1; Opioid Receptor, Kappa 1 +85.5 0.0021
GPR148; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 148 +71.4 0.0019
MASS1; Monogenic Audiogenic Seizure Susceptibility 1 Homologue +74.2 0.0051
CALCR; Calcitonin Receptor +59.8 0.0024
GPR51; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 51 +52.8 0.0056
GPR75; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 75 +33.5 0.0012
GIPR; Gastric Inhibitory Polypeptide Receptor +27.6 0.0007
OXTR; Oxytocin Receptor +25.7 0.0088
DRD5; Dopamine Receptor, D5 +21.9 0.0127
BAI3; Brain Specific Angiogenesis Inhibitor 3 +18.6 0.0019
GPR116; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 116 +18.5 0.0239
CELSR3; Cadherin, EGF LAG Seven-Pass G-Type Receptor 3 +18.3 0.0016
CASR; Calcium Sensing Receptor +17.2 0.0229
GPR113; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 113 +16.7 0.0016
GPR110; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 110 +16.4 0.0149
SSTR2; Somatostatin Receptor 2 +15.2 0.0012
GPBAR1; G-Protein Coupled Bile Acid Receptor 1 +15.0 0.0013
GPR173; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 173 +14.7 0.0014
FZD3; Frizzled Family Receptor 3 +8.4 0.0014
MC1R; Melanocortin Receptor +7.5 0.0031
GABBR1; Gamma-Aminobutyric Acid (GABA) B Receptor, 1 +6.7 0.000002
ADORA2A; Adenosine A2A Receptor +5.7 0.0022
GPR128; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 128 −27.2 0.000007
MELL1; Metalloprotease 1 −10.9 0.0408
P2RY2; Purinergic Receptor, G-Protein Coupled, 2 −8.4 0.0047
CCR9; Chemokine Receptor, Type 9 −7.1 0.0200
GPR15; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 15 −5.0 0.0270

$w
aterm
ark-text
Carr et al. Page 12
Table III
Pancreatic GPCR Array Data (fold change in tumors relative to normals)
Gene; Gene Name Fold Change p-value
SSTR2; Somatostatin Receptor 2 +5.6 0.0124
GRPR; Gastrin Releasing Peptide Receptor −31.0 0.00001
VIPR2; Vasoactive Intestinal Peptide Receptor 2 −25.2 0.00002
SCTR; Secretin Receptor −25.1 0.07519
ADORA1; Adenosine A1 Receptor −21.7 0.00007
EDG7; Endothelial Differentiation Gene 7 −21.5 0.0006
PHGDH; Phosphoglycerate Dehydrogenase −15.3 0.0013
NMUR1; Neuromedin U Receptor 1 −10.3 0.0072
GPR120; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 120 −8.2 0.0186
LGR4; Leucine-Rich Repeat Containing G-Protein Coupled Receptor 4 −7.6 0.00003
GPR161; G-Protein Coupled Receptor 161 −7.3 0.00018
PTGER4; Prostaglandin E Receptor 4, Subtype EP4 −7.3 0.0015
BDKRB1; Bradykinin Receptor B1 −6.6 0.0003
CHRM3 ; Cholinergic Receptor, Muscarinic 3 −6.4 0.0002
CCKBR; Cholecystokinin B Receptor −6.2 0.0094